Animal Control 215,627   132,879   17,060   -

   Total business-type activities 15,383,833   13,010,281   1,896,213   288,116

Total primary government 62,966,481$   20,375,094$   6,749,680$   2,814,351$

Component unit:
   Community Development Authority 2,996,745$   1,063,861$   1,784,773$   109,153$

General revenues:

   Property taxes, levied for general purposes

   Property taxes, levied for debt service

   Property taxes, levied for capital purposes

   Property taxes, levied for TIF

   Other taxes

   Grants and contributions not restricted to specific purposes

   Investment income

   Miscellaneous

   Gain on sale of capital assets
Transfers

   Total general revenues and transfers

   Change in net position

Net position - beginning of year, as previously stated
   Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle

   Net position - beginning (as restated)

Net position - ending

(Continued on next page)

15

Net (Expense) Revenue and

Changes in Net Position

Primary Government

Governmental Business-Type Component

Activities Activities Total Unit

(2,659,559)$   $   - (2,659,559)$   $   -

(15,555,537)   - (15,555,537)   -
(7,958,470)   - (7,958,470)   -
(1,631,933)   - (1,631,933)   -
(3,547,091)   - (3,547,091)   -

390,988   - 390,988   -
(1,876,531)   - (1,876,531)   -

(32,838,133)   - (32,838,133)   -

- 1,578,956   1,578,956   -

-   801,620   801,620   -

-   (994,825)   (994,825)   -

-   (1,293,223)   (1,293,223)   -

-   (216,063)   (216,063)   -
- (65,688)   (65,688)   -

- (189,223)   (189,223)   -

(32,838,133)   (189,223)   (33,027,356)   -

- - - (38,958)

18,590,845   954,582   19,545,427   -

4,123,000   - 4,123,000   -

793,940   - 793,940   -

6,939,976   - 6,939,976   -

1,537,585   - 1,537,585   -

5,490,434   - 5,490,434   -

865,988   65,981   931,969   103,408

172,290   - 172,290   -

131,884   9,958   141,842   -
(1,104,222)   1,104,222   -   -

37,541,720   2,134,743   39,676,463   103,408

4,703,587   1,945,520   6,649,107   64,450

137,468,414   99,463,484   236,931,898   19,896,980
(1,172,411)   (82,666)   (1,255,077)   -

136,296,003   99,380,818   235,676,821   19,896,980

140,999,590$   101,326,338$   242,325,928$   19,961,430$

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

16

CITY OF WAUSAU, WISCONSIN
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
December 31, 2018

TID #3 Nonmajor Total
Debt Downtown Capital Governmental Governmental

General Service Development Improvements Funds Funds

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 8,940,853$   1,199,615$  6,000,642$   3,680,394$   17,547,570$   37,369,074$
Investments 27,536,425   -   - - 55,536   27,591,961
Receivables (net of allowance for
   uncollectible accounts):
   Taxes 36,931,320   4,123,000   2,771,677   498,890   6,171,559   50,496,446
   Delinquent personal property tax 24,912   - - - - 24,912
   Accounts 1,451,904   - 211,634   3,096   176,702   1,843,336
   Notes - - 1,848,178   - 8,703,080   10,551,258
   Federal, state and local governments 34,475   - 250,000   456,919   147,023   888,417
   Special assessments -   - - 446,150   - 446,150
   Interest 130,583   - - - - 130,583
Due from other funds 998,053   - - - -   998,053
Advances to other funds 3,141,541   - - - 1,739,432   4,880,973
Inventories and prepayments 396,259   - - -   -   396,259

   TOTAL ASSETS 79,586,325$   5,322,615$  11,082,131$ 5,085,449$   34,540,902$   135,617,422$

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
   RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:
   Accounts payable 1,474,678$   -$   345,787$   413,658$   989,192$   3,223,315$
   Accrued payroll and benefits 1,998,860   - - - 68,290   2,067,150
   Due to other governments 44,415,911   - - - - 44,415,911
   Due to other funds - - -   - 351,221   351,221
   Unearned revenues -   -   -   956   65,042   65,998
   Advances from other funds -   - 3,107,329   -   1,773,644   4,880,973

   Total Liabilities 47,889,449   -   3,453,116   414,614   3,247,389   55,004,568

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
   Unavailable revenue 576,298   -   1,848,178   446,150   8,703,080   11,573,706
   Property taxes levied for subsequent year 18,232,895   4,123,000   2,771,677   498,890   6,171,559   31,798,021

   Total Deferred Inflows
   of Resources 18,809,193   4,123,000   4,619,855   945,040   14,874,639   43,371,727

Fund balances:
   Nonspendable 3,537,800   -   -   -   -   3,537,800
   Restricted -   1,199,615   3,009,160   854,628   17,236,272   22,299,675
   Committed 1,164,419   -   -   2,871,167   1,286,565   5,322,151
   Unassigned (deficit) 8,185,464   -   -   -   (2,103,963)   6,081,501

   Total Fund Balances 12,887,683   1,199,615   3,009,160   3,725,795   16,418,874   37,241,127

   TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED
   INFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND
   FUND BALANCES 79,586,325$   5,322,615$  11,082,131$ 5,085,449$   34,540,902$   135,617,422$

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

17

CITY OF WAUSAU, WISCONSIN

RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCES TO

NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

December 31, 2018
Total

Governmental
Funds

Fund balances - total governmental funds 37,241,127$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in government activities are not financial resources and therefore are not reported in
the fund financial statements. Capital assets at year-end (excluding internal service funds) consist of: